
From: Foi Enquiries  
Sent: 06 December 2019 11:35 
 
Subject: FOI-19-1359 - Gender Neutral Terms  
 
Thank you for your clarified information request of 16 October 2019 and please accept our sincere 
apologies for delay in providing the response to you. Aberdeen City Council (ACC) has completed the 
necessary search for the information requested. Our response is now detailed below. 
 
1) Please provide me details of places, including public buildings, meeting rooms etc that have 

replaced, or plan to replace the words: man, men, father, dad, mankind and other male-
related words with gender-neutral terms?  Clarified as: Over the last five years please. 
The Council have done nothing to date and have no plans to do any work on changing to gender 
neutral terms. 
 

2) Please provide me with details of the costs of making these changes? Clarified as: Over the last 
five years please. 
Not applicable, see the response to Question 1. 
 

3) Please provide me details of any council guidance on the replacement of the words man, men, 
father, dad, mankind and other male-related words and their replacement with gender-
neutral terms? 
The Council’s various employment related sets of guidance notes refer in the main to the terms 
‘employee’, ‘manager’ and individual’ in relation to staff. They are therefore written in  gender 
neutral language. 
 

4) Please provide with an example of a council report or publication that has replaced the words 
man, men, father, dad, mankind and other male-related words with a gender-neutral term? 
As per the response to Question 3 above, any reports or publications produced by the People 
and Organisation Cluster refer in the main to the terms ‘employee’, ‘manager’ and ‘individual’ in 
relation to staff. They are therefore written in gender neutral language. 
 

5) Please provide me with details about the amount of money you authority has spent on 
combatting domestic abuse over each of the last 5 complete financial years, including money 
spent on shelters/refuges. I would like this broken down by sex? 
 
We are unable to provide you with information on details about the amount of money you 
authority has spent on combatting domestic abuse over each of the last 5 complete financial 
years, including money spent on shelters/refuges broken down by sex as it is not held by 
ACC.  In order to comply with our obligations under the terms of Section 17 of the FOISA, we 
hereby gives notice that this information is not held by us.   
 
As a duty to provide support and assistance, please see below the payment to Grampian 
Women’s aid over the last 5 years:  
 

2015 72172.75 
2016 55517.50 
2017 81172.27 
2018 80181.30 
2019 86339.40 

 



6) Please provide me with details about any initiatives that have been launched to reduce male 
suicide over the last three years?   

Unfortunately the male suicide rate has increased across the city throughout the last 3 years and 
there are currently a number of projects in place to support reducing the male suicide rate. 

Each local authority has a Suicide Prevention Lead and in Aberdeen we also have a Multi-Agency 
Suicide Prevention Collaborative which leads in suicide prevention, awareness and response 
across the city.   

In response to the rates, ACC have a Local Outcome Improvement Plan specifically relating to 
suicide prevention amongst males.  The aim is to recue suicide rates amongst Men in Aberdeen 
to below 2016 levels.   

As part of this we are exploring new avenues.  Suicide prevention training is available 
throughout Aberdeen for people whose job role may bring them into contact with people with 
thoughts of suicide.   

We have just undertaken Mental Health First Aider Training with a group of 14 employees with a 
further group of 16 being trained by the end of November. In addition as part of our Mental 
Health programme, we have undertaken suicide prevention training for a group of employees.  
 
We have also developed a support page for employees where advice and guidance is provided 
on Services which can be accessed to support employees. 

In 2020 we plan to double the number of training courses available and we plan to expand this 
training to include those members of the communities who may not work directly within suicide 
prevention.  One such project is the training of local taxi drivers to spot the signs, have the 
conversation and engage someone with the correct support. We are expecting to role similar 
training out to hairdressers, tattoo artists and pub landlords and staff.  There is also currently 
training being delivered to local fire and rescue officers.  There are approximately 3000 home 
safety checks carried out each year with in Aberdeen and these officers often come in contact 
with people with thoughts of suicide.  

There have been local and well publicised support groups started, in Aberdeen we have seen the 
quick growth of ‘ManChat’ from a social media support group to an important and structured 
support mechanism for many men in the area.  ManChat have worked closely with services and 
businesses within the area to ensure a collaborative response to those in distress. 

In 2016 a Suicide Prevention app was released and this continues to be heavily promoted and 
updated and has now been downloaded almost 50,000 times.   

Sub groups from the Collaborative have also been established including separate groups 
focussing on training, raising public awareness and a group that also looks at reviewing data 
from completed suicides.  

7) Please provide me with details about any initiatives that have been launched to reduce female 
suicide over the last three years?   
Please see the response to Question 6 above. 
 



8) Please provide me with details of events held by your council, in the last three years that 
promote positive male role models, fatherhood and marriage?     
We do not have any record of events held by the Council. 
 
We are unable to provide you with information on events held by your council, in the last three 
years that promote positive male role models, fatherhood and marriage, as it is not held by 
ACC.  In order to comply with our obligations under the terms of Section 17 of the FOISA, we 
hereby gives notice that this information is not held by us.   
 

INFORMATION ABOUT THE HANDLING OF YOUR REQUEST 
 
We handled your request for information in accordance with the provisions of the Freedom of 
Information (Scotland) Act 2002. Please refer to the attached PDF for more information about your 
rights under FOISA. 
 
We hope this helps with your request.  
 
Yours sincerely, 
 

 

Salomeh Kheyri Rad | Access to Information Officer 
Aberdeen City Council | Access to Information Team | Customer Feedback 
|Customer 
Marischal College | Business Hub 6 | 1st Floor  | Broad Street | Aberdeen | AB10 
1AB 
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